

12-410(L)

12-437 (CON), 12-483 (CON), 12-529 (CON)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

Bricklayers and Allied Craftsmen Local 2 Annuity Fund (additional Appellants on next page)

Appellants,

James L. Kruse, Henry T. DeNero, Nancy S. DeNero, Charles F. Rolecek, C. Thomas Brown, Margaret H. Brown, Sally S. Beaudette, Marshall G. Rowe, Lee F. Wood, Harvey A. Taylor, Markian D. Stecyk, Donald H. Hangen, Martha L. Wood, Robert H. Scott, Molly McNaughton, Jan Feldman, James P. Dulany, Neva Rosamilia, Nicholas Rosamilia,

Claimants - Appellants,

Securities Investor Protection Corporation, Irving H. Picard,

Appellees,

Securities and Exchange Commission,

Intervenor.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

MARK D. CAHN
General Counsel
MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy General Counsel
JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor
JOHN W. AVERY
Deputy Solicitor
MICHAEL L. POST
Senior Litigation Counsel
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
(202) 551-5011 (Post)

(Additional Appellants)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Securities Investor Protection Act and the “Customer” Definition.	7
II. Legislative History of the “Customer” Definition.....	14
III. The Deposit of Cash for the Purpose of Purchasing Securities.....	17
A. Relevant Case Law.	17
B. Application to the Facts.	20
CONCLUSION.	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Ahammed v. SIPC (In re Primeline Sec. Corp.)</i> , 295 F.3d 1100 (10 th Cir. 2002).	17-18, 19, 21-22, 22-23
<i>Aozora Bank Ltd. v. SIPC</i> , 2012 WL 28468 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2012).	2, 4, 11, 20, 22
<i>Focht v. Heebner (In re Old Naples Sec., Inc.)</i> , 223 F.3d 1296 (11 th Cir. 2000).	17, 18, 19, 21, 22
<i>In re Marriott Hotel Prop. II Ltd. P’ship Unitholders Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 128875 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2000).	21
<i>In re New Times Sec. Servs.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2 nd Cir. 2004).	14
<i>SIPC v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 454 B.R. 285 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).	4
<i>SIPC. v. Morgan, Kennedy & Co., Inc.</i> , 533 F.2d 1314 (2 nd Cir. 1976).	20, 23

STATUTES

<u>Securities Investor Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. 78aaa, et seq.</u>	
Section 5(c), 15 U.S.C. 78eee(c).	4
Section 6(a)(1)(B), 15 U.S.C. 78fff(a)(1)(B).	7
Section 8(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-2(a)(1).	12
Section 8(c)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-2(c)(1).	7-8
Section 8(c)(1)(B), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-2(c)(1)(B).	8
Section 8(f), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-2(f).	11
Section 9(a), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-3(a).	8
Section 9(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-3(a)(1).	8
Section 9(d), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-3(d).	8
Section 9(a)(2), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-3(a)(2).	11
Section 9(a)(5), 15 U.S.C. 78fff-3(a)(5).	12, 13, 14, 16

STATUTES (Cont.)

	Page
Section 16(2), 15 U.S.C. 78III(2).....	5, 9
Section 16(4), 15 U.S.C. 78III(4).....	8
Section 16(11), 15 U.S.C. 78III(11).....	8, 12
Securities Investor Protection Act of 1970, § 6(c)(2)(A), 84 Stat. 1636.....	17
N.Y. Ltd. Liab. Co. Law § 601.	21
6 Del. Code § 17-701.....	21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 18081, 91st Cong. (1970).	16
H.R. 18109, 91st Cong. (1970).	16
H.R. 18458, 91st Cong. (1970).	16
H. R. Rep. No. 91-1613 (1970).	7
H.R. Rep. No. 95-746 (1977).....	7, 17
S. 2348, 91 st Cong. (1969).....	14-15
S. 2348, Amendment in the Nature of a Substitute, 91 st Cong. (1970).	15
S. 3989, 91 st Cong. (1970).....	16
Hearings before the Subcomm. on Securities of the S. Comm. on Banking and Currency, 91 st Cong. (1970).	16

MISCELLANEOUS

Restatement (Third) of Agency §1.01.	22
